Decision No. ' 54783 | , @E% B@QNE&& |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the )
COGGESEALL LAUNCHE COMPANY for authority )
to Increase rates and to change certain ) Application No. 38515
other Ltems or rules in its passenger, )
freight and towing tariffs. )

Coggeshall Launch'Company‘operates as é cormon carrier b?
vessels for the transportation of passengers and property between
points on Eumboldt Bay. By this application, as amended, authority
s sought to imcrease certain of its passenger fares and freight
rates and to make various other changes in its tariff.

Applicanf operates regulérly scheduled 1aunches between
Bureka, on the one hand, and Samoa and Fairhaven, on the other.
Launch service, on a speclal trip basis, is provided between Eurcka
and various points, Including vessels at anchor in the bay. Small
freighx’shipments are handled on the passenger boats and by special
barge. The larger freight shipments consist principally of logs,
lumber and petroleum. The logs are towed in raft formation and the
othér commodities afe‘traasported by barge.

Applicant's rates and fares were last adjusted pursuant to
Decision No. 46693, dated January 29, 1952 in Applicatiom No. 32720,
when increases in most of the major items Im the carrier's tariffs
were authorized. TUnder the instant application the present commu-
tation fares of $2.50 for 20 rides amd $5 for 50 rides would be
increased to $2.75 and $5.50, respectively, and the time 1imits of
these fares would be reduced ffom one year for both tyges to 60 days

| Y
for the 20-ride book and 90 days for the 50-ride book. Various

1/ No changes are sought, in the application as amended, in preseant
one-way and round trip fares between Eureka and Samoa-Falrhaven,
which are 15 cents and 30 cents respectively.

-1~




-2 38515 i @

fares for special trips would de Iincreased by amounts rarging from
50 cents to 82.00, depending upon the distance traveled and whether
the trip {s made during “he daytime or at night.

Increases sought in the lesé-than—cargo—lot frelight rates
range from five cents per shipment weilghing less than 10 pounds to
25 cents for those welghing over 149 pounds but less than 200 pounds,
while for shipments welghing 200 pounds or more the rate would be
increased from 20 cents to 30 cents, per 100 pouﬁds;g/ Yo increases
are sought in the rates for cargo-lot shipments of freight trans-
ported‘in barges. TFor those transported in towing service certain
adjustments are sought as follows: Increase the extra charge for
deckhand from $2.00 to $3.00 per hour, and increase the hourly rate
for towboats of over 240, but not over 270, horsepower, from $10 to
$15 per hour. Correspondingly highexhourly rates are propesed to be
initially established for towboats having hofsépower in excess of 270.

In addition to the above-mentioned fare and rate increases,
authorlity 1s also sought to make certain rule changes and to cancel
obsolete tariff items. |

Applicant alleges that the sought increases are made
necessary by increases in operating expenses, including those relat-
ing to wages, répairs and replacemeﬁt of equipment, which it has
recently experienced.

The Commission’s staff made a detalled study of applicant’s
operations. Thé results of that stﬁdy are set forth in a document
which 1s hereby incorporated im the record herein asz Exhibit No. 1.
The staff study includes a summary of results for 1956 amd estimates

2/ The present rates for shipments weighking less than 200 pounds
range from 10 c¢cents per shipment for those welghing less than
10 pounds to 35 cents for shipments weighing over 149 pounds
but less than 200 pounds. -
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of operating results, TOr the calendar year 1957, under both present

and proposed rates and fares. These results are summarized

following tables:
Table I

Operating Results for Year Ending
December 31, b

Barging
and
 Zowing

$43,3872
3 3085

$12,787
%348
$ 8,439
80.8%

Passenger
—Services

$39,780
37.3%9

(L2722
G50

$(1.042)
204 4%

Total Operatirg Revenues
Total Operating Expenses

Net Before Income Taxes
Income Taxes

Nét After Income Taxes
Operating Ratio

in the

Total
Overations

A S

211,208
3811
$ 7,297

90.7%

*The amounts for "Total Operation" are based on the company

records.
the staff.

i} (Red Figure)

The segregation to type of service was made

Table II

Estimated Results of Operations
for Year Ending December 31. 1257

Present Fares anéd Rates Pronosed Fares

by

and Rates

Barging Passen- Total
and ger  Opera-
Towing Services tions

and
Towln

ger

Barging Passen- Total

Opera-

Services tions

843,000 $33,600 $76,600

31 0*3 35 5 66.543

Total Revenues

Total Expenses 31_012

Net Before Incone
Taxes

$11, 987 $(1.930
Income Taxes h

) 810, 057
7) L 075

$11,987 $ 1,870
"636

3,000 37,500 $30,400
35530 661943

sl%,827

3,419

Vet After Income
Taxes

Rate Bace

Rate of Return

Operating Ratio

(After Income Taxes)

7,911 $(1.273) & 6 638 7
5328 éooo 82% 849,00 é

27 105.7%  91. 3;

(Red Figure)

7,912 § 1,234
328 OOO ”21 OOO

53 0%

$ 9,146
2451000
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It will be seen from the figures set forth 4in the two tables
above that applicant's operations with 4its passenger vessels resulted
in a loss during 1955 and that, under present charges, the staff esti-
mates that a 1oss of approximately the same mégnitude will be experi-
enced during the projected rate year. Under the proposed cﬁarges,
the staff estimates that applicant'’s passenger vessel operations will
produce, after provision for Income taxes, net operating revenue. of
sl,a3h, reflecting 2 rate of return of 5.9 per cent and an 6perating
ratio of 96.7 per cent.

Applicant's overall operations during 1956 were conducted ab
a profit, reflecting an cperating ratic of 90.7 per cenﬁ. For the
rate year the staff estimates overall operating ratios of 91.3 per
cent under present charges and 88.6 per cent under the proposed rates
and fares. It is aﬁparent that the losses incurred‘in passenger
boat operations under present rates and fares are being offset dy the
more favorable operating resulfs of the towing and barge sebvices of
the utility. It is apparent also that revenues anticipated for the
frture from applicant‘’s passenger boat operations, wader present rates
and fares, will be insufficient to cover the expenses which may reason~
ably be expected in connection with these operations.

Patrons were imformed of the £41ing of the application by
notices posted in the vessels and terminals of applicant. ILocal
authorities were served with coples of the application. ﬁo one has
opposed the granting of the sought increases and rule changes.

Upon careful consideration of all the facts and circum-

stances of record, the Commission 1s of the opinlon, and heredy finds

3/ Since practically no increase is sought in towlng charges and rone
in the rates for freight barge service, the staff has assumed, for
these dranches of appiicant’s operations, the same results under
proposed, as under present rates.
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that the proposedlincreases and changes in fares, rates and tariff

rules are Justified. The application, as amended, will be granted.
A public hearing does not appear to be necessary.

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the c¢onclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that Coggeshall Launch Company be and it is
hereby authorized to establish, on not less than five days' notice
to the Commission and the publie, the increases and changes in passen-
ger fares, freight rates and tariff provisions proposed in the appli-
cation, as amended, filed Iin this proceeding. '

IT ﬁs FORTEER ORDERED tha%t thke authority herein granted
shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the effective
date of this order.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that, 1n addition t¢ the reqaired
posting and filing of tariffs,. applicant shall give notice to the
public by posting in its vessels and terminals a printed explanation
of 1ts rates and fares. Such notice shall be posted not less than
fivé days before the effective date of the tariff changes, ahd shall
be posted for a period of not less than thirty days.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at Sax Francisco California, this 52?2222/-day

of ﬁ(/ﬁ Lo/ , 195\7/. )

~~ Commissioners




